

HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT JAMMU

CRM(M) No. 279/2024

CrIM No. 628/2024

CrIM No. 166/2025

Kanav Sudan

.....Appellant(s)/Petitioner(s)

Through: Mr. Dhiraj Choudhary, Advocate

vs

UT of J&K & Ors.

..... Respondent(s)

Through: None

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHAHZAD AZEEM, JUDGE

ORDER

08.05.2026

CrIM No. 166/2025

1. This is an application seeking permission to place on record copy of judgment dated 24.12.2024, passed in CRMC No. 636/2018 titled “Virender Sudan & another Vs. State of J&K and others”.
2. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and copy of judgment dated 24.12.2024 is taken on record subject to all just exceptions.
3. CrIM *disposed of*.

CRM(M) No. 279/2024

1. Awaiting presence of the respondents.
2. List on **20.07.2026**.
3. Meanwhile, interim direction, if any, to continue.

(Shahzad Azeem)
Judge

Jammu
08.05.2026
Vishal Sharma